NOTICE FOR BIDS

Notice is hereby given that bids will be received at the office of the Logan County Commissioners, 117 E. Columbus Ave., Suite 100, Bellefontaine, Ohio, 43311, March 26, 2024, Ohio Standard Time for the purpose of furnishing the 2024 Federal Aid Logan County Pavement Marking Program PID #114411.

Bids must be submitted electronically via the Bid Express website. Bid packet materials may be viewed online for free at www.bidexpress.com/businesses/34509/home. All bidders must first register on the Bid Express website and create a Digital ID. Registration and Digital ID creation are free. A fee will be incurred for those who wish to bid electronically on a pay-per-solicitation basis; alternatively, you may subscribe to have unlimited access to all Bid Express solicitations and email notifications.

Bidders must be ODOT Pre-Qualified: "Work Type 45-Pavement Markings" and shall be pre-qualified at the time of the bidding, at the time of award, and throughout the life of the construction contract.

The Bidder and all Contractors and Subcontractors shall be pre-qualified at the time of the bidding, at the time of award, and throughout the life of the construction contract.

By signing the specified contract proposal, of which ODOT LPA Template (ODOT Spec Book and LPA Spec Book) revised January 01, 2023 has been incorporated, the bidder agrees to all of the below provisions.

Bidders shall comply with previsions of the federal Davis Bacon prevailing wage requirements

All work, disputes, change orders and termination shall comply with the State of Ohio Department of Transportation Construction and Material Specifications dated January 01, 2023.

As specified in Ohio Revised 153.54, a bidder must submit a bid guaranty in the form of either (1) a bond for the full amount of the bid or (2) a certified check, cashier's check, or letter of credit in the amount of 10% of the bid. The Logan County Commissioners and Ohio Department of Transportation are to be named as obliges.

Bidders shall comply with previsions for contractor liability insurance no less than the amount specified in the State of Ohio Department of Transportation Construction and Material Specifications 107.12.

Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBE) Goal is 0%.

The Board of Commissioners reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive any defects in the bids.

The Notice to Bidders is posted at www.bidexpress.com/businesses/34509/home and may be viewed on Logan County Engineer's website at: http://lceo.us/Bid_Documents/index.html

By Order of the Board of Logan County Commissioners De De Doss, Clerk/Administrator

Posted: March 05, 2024

Advertised: March 05, March 12, and March 19, 2024